OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

w Notice is hereby given that the City of Stoughton Utilities Committee will hold a regular
meeting on the date and at the time and location given below.

Meeting of: CITY OF STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE
Date/Time: Monday, March 20, 2017 at 5:30 p.m.
Location: Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room, Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 South Fourth Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin
Members: Mayor Donna Olson (Chair), Alderperson Greg Jenson (Vice-Chair), Alderperson
Matt Bartlett, Alderperson Michael Engelberger, Citizen Member David Erdman,
Citizen Member John Kallas, Citizen Member Alan Staats
AGENDA:
CALL TO ORDER
CONSENT AGENDA

(All items are considered routine and will be enacted upon by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless
a Stoughton Utilities Committee member so requests, in which event the item will be removed from the consent agenda and be
considered on the regular agenda.)

hD OO o

Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List Report

Draft Minutes of the February 20, 2017 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting
Stoughton Utilities December 2016 and January 2017 Financial Summary

Stoughton Utilities February 2017 Statistical Information

Stoughton Utilities Communications

Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar

g. Stoughton Utilities February 2017 Activities Report

OLD BUSINESS

1. Status of the Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) to the Stoughton Common
Council (Discussion)
2. Inclusion of Informational Flyers in the Utility Billing Statement. (Action)

NEW BUSINESS

3. Stoughton Utilities 2016 Annual Water Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) (Discussion)
4. Tour of the Stoughton Utilities Nordic Ridge Wastewater Lift Station (Discussion)
5. Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Item(s) (Discussion)

ADJOURNMENT

Notices Sent To:

Stoughton Utilities Committee Members

Stoughton Utilities Director Robert P. Kardasz, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Jamin Friedl, CPA



cc: Stoughton City Attorney Matthew Dregne
Stoughton City Clerk Lana Kropf
Stoughton Common Council Members
Stoughton Leadership Team
Stoughton Utilities Operations Superintendent Sean Grady
Stoughton Utilities Wastewater System Supervisor Brian Erickson
Unified Newspaper Group - Stoughton Courier Hub

ATTENTION COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Two-thirds of members are needed for a quorum. The
committee may only conduct business when a quorum is present. If you are unable to attend the meeting,
please contact Robert Kardasz or Brian Hoops via telephone at (608) 877-7423 or (608) 877-7412
respectively, or via email at RKardasz@stoughtonutilities.com or BHoops@stoughtonutilities.com.

It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of members of other committees of the Common
Council of the City of Stoughton may be in attendance at this meeting to gather information. No action will
be taken by any such group(s) at this meeting other than the Stoughton Utilities Committee consisting of the
members listed above. An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Common Council.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through
appropriate aids and services. For information or to request such assistance, please contact Stoughton
Utilities at (608) 873-3379.

Current and past Stoughton Utilities Committee documents, including meeting notices, meeting packets, and
meeting minutes, are available for public download at http://stoughtonutilities.com/uc.
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User. SGUNSOLUS Check Register Summary - Standard Company: 7430

Period: - As of: 3/3/2017

Check Amount Description

Nbr Type Date Paid Vendor ID / Name

Company: 7430

001371 EP  2/7/2017 78,029.93 516 WELLS FARGO BANK VO for check batch: 307401

001372 HC  2/27/2017 886,580.81 009 WPPI WPPI-Renewable Energy/WPPI-Buy Back Solar
Credit/WPPI-Shared Savings/WPPI-large
power/WPPI-support services/WPPI-support
services/WPPI-support services

001373 HC  2/28/2017 126.53 856 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC. Gordon Flesch-Feb Ach/Gordon Flesch-Feb
Ach/Gordon Flesch-Feb Ach/Gordon Flesch-Feb
Ach

001374 HC  2/28/2017 174.15 952 AT&T AT&T-Feb Ach/AT&T-Feb Ach/AT&T-Feb Ach

001375 HC  2/28/2017 30.52 421 FIRST DATA CHARGES First Data-Feb Ach/First Data-Feb Ach/First
Data-Feb Ach/First Data-Feb Ach

001376 HC  2/28/2017 415.61 547 Charter Communications-Ach Charter-Feb Ach/Charter-Feb Ach/Charter-Feb
Ach/Charter-Feb Ach

001377 HC  2/28/2017 605.31 004 Us Cellular - Ach Us Cellular - Feb Ach/Us Cellular - Feb Ach/Us
Cellular - Feb Ach

001378 HC  2/28/2017 1,778.04 001 Delta Dental - Ach Delta Dental - Feb Ach/Delta Dental - Feb Ach/Delta
Dental - Feb Ach

001379 HC  2/28/2017 1,109.44 002 Employee Benefits Corp - Ach EBC-Feb Ach/EBC-Feb Ach/EBC-Feb
Ach/EBC-Feb Ach

001380 HC  2/28/2017 459.47 007 TDS Metrocom - Ach TDS Metrocom - Feb Ach/TDS Metrocom - Feb
Ach/TDS Metrocom - Feb Ach/TDS Metrocom - Feb
Ach

001381 HC  2/28/2017 38,237.68 025 Payroll Federal Taxes- Ach Federal Taxes- Feb Ach/Federal Taxes- Feb
Ach/Federal Taxes- Feb Ach/Federal Taxes- Feb
Ach

001382 HC  2/28/2017 19,410.73 010 WI Dept. of Revenue Taxpayment-Ach Dept of Rev-Feb Ach/Dept of Rev-Feb Ach

001383 HC  2/28/2017 8,943.67 020 Wells Fargo Bank-Ach Client Analysis-Feb Ach/Client Analysis-Feb
Ach/Client Analysis-Feb Ach/Client Analysis-Feb
Ach

001384 HC  2/28/2017 7,132.14 008 Payroll State Taxes - Ach State Taxes-Feb Ach/State Taxes-Feb Ach
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001385 HC  2/28/2017 6,000.16 003 Alliant Energy - Ach Alliant Energy - Feb Ach/Alliant Energy - Feb
Ach/Alliant Energy - Feb Ach/Alliant Energy - Feb
Ach/Alliant Energy - Feb Ach/Alliant Energy - Feb
Ach/Alliant Energy - Feb Ach

024754 CK  2/7/2017 1,926.00 084 HARVEST FARMS, LLC Harvest farms-refund

024755 CK  2/8/2017 560.00 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-West Elec Substat

024756 CK  2/8/2017 1,426.87 226 EMMONS BUSINESS INTERIORS, LLC Emmons-Task Chairs/Emmons-Task
Chairs/Emmons-Task Chairs

024757 CK  2/8/2017 1,816.83 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-sewer & water main

024758 CK  2/8/2017 4,992.09 781 DUNKIRK WATER POWER CO LLC Dunkirk-Jan Dunkirk

024759 CK  2/8/2017 58.69 787 CASSONDRA SCHUMWAY C Schumway-Customer Refund

024760 CK  2/8/2017 1,000.00 042 PEPARTNERSHIP Pepartnership-Donation

024761 CK  2/8/2017 43,642.07 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Jan SW

024762 CK  2/8/2017 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Feb A Support

024763 CK  2/8/2017 9,592.83 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies/Resco-Transforme
rs/Resco-Supplies

024764 CK  2/8/2017 274.83 345 GRANT JENTOFT JOHNSON G Johnson-Customer Refund

024765 CK  2/8/2017 76.46 455 RONALD FOWLER R Fowler-Customer Refund

024766 CK  2/8/2017 240.43 566 BELLASAZI SALON & SPA Bellasaxi-Customer Refund

024767 CK  2/8/2017 24.92 776 NORSE VIEW HOLDINGS LLC Norse View-Customer Refund

024768 CK  2/8/2017 276.55 833 NATALIE ERICKSON N Erickson-Customer Refund

024769 CK  2/15/2017 120,717.22 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Dec Health ins/City Stoton-Dec Health
ins/City Stoton-Dec Health ins/City Stoton-Feb
Health ins/City Stoton-Feb Health Ins/City
Stoton-Feb Health ins/City Stoton-Dec Delta
Vision/City Stoton-Dec Delta Vision/City Stoton-Dec
Delta Vision+

024770 CK  2/15/2017 95.88 034 JOSEPH BURKLAND J Burkland-Customer refund
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024771 CK  2/15/2017 59.78 041 PATRICIA HOLTAN P Holtan-Customer Refund

024772 CK 2/15/2017 90.27 400 RESCO Resco-Supplies/Resco-Supplies

024773 CK  2/15/2017 40.00 405 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAV. Rosenbaum-Dump Fees

024774 CK  2/15/2017 42.65 607 BRIAN VOECK B Voeck-Customer Refund

024775 CK  2/15/2017 75.02 816 DIANE HUGHES D Hughes-Customer Refund/D Hughes-Customer
Refund/D Hughes-Customer Refund

024776 CK  2/15/2017 360.00 105 AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOC Amer Wa Works-Member Dues

024777 CK  2/15/2017 194.41 124 BENJAMIN BRAYDON B Braudpm-Customer Refund

024778 CK  2/15/2017 67.71 305 ROBERT KUBLANK R kublank-Customer Refund

024779 CK  2/15/2017 72.94 340 MOLLY THOMPSON M Thompson-Customer Refund

024780 CK  2/15/2017 2,496.39 448 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC. Strand-Skaalen Home Wa Main/Strand-Eastwood
Estates

024781 CK  2/15/2017 98.69 886 BONNIE FRISCH B Frisch-Customer Refund

024782 CK  2/15/2017 72.00 102 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES, INC. Alere-Drug Tests

024783 CK  2/15/2017 73.13 358 KUNZ GLOVE CO., INC. Kunz Gloves-Supplies

024784 CK  2/15/2017 25.00 675 WI STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE Lab of Hygiene-Fluoride tests

024785 CK  2/15/2017 1,075.00 727 GLS UTILITY LLC GLS utiltity-Jan Locates/GLS utiltity-Jan
Locates/GLS utiltity-Jan Locates

024786 CK  2/15/2017 394.53 324 ELECTRICAL TESTING LAB,, LLC. Elec Test Lab-Glove Tests

024787 CK  2/15/2017 139.37 392 JASON BOLLOM J Bollom-Customer Refund

024788 CK  2/15/2017 884.95 491 PUBLIC SVC. COMM. OF WI. PSC-Assessments

024789 CK  2/16/2017 1,743.97 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Erosion Controls/City
Stoton-Stormwater mgmt

024790 CK  2/22/2017 138.44 093 JASON SCHULTZ TRUCKING INC. J Schultz-Customer Refund
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024791 CK  2/22/2017 68.04 303 MATTHEW BRENER M Brener-Customer Refund

024792 CK  2/22/2017 17.56 319 TOMAS BALLESTA T Ballesta-Customer Refund

024793 CK  2/22/2017 68.63 533 WHEDA Wheda-Customer Refund

024794 CK  2/22/2017 145.91 575 US BANK Us Bank-Customer Refund

024795 CK  2/22/2017 68.91 680 KATE HASKETT K Haskett-Customer Refund

024796 CK  2/22/2017 25.48 960 RESTAINO BUNBURY Restaino-Customer Refund

024797 CK  2/22/2017 53.41 977 RUBY SCHELDRUP R Scheldrup-Customer Refund

024798 CK  2/22/2017 26,980.82 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Feb Retirement/City Stoton-Hults Rd
Interest/City Stoton-Hults Rd Interest/City
Stoton-Feb Retirement/City Stoton-Feb Retirement

024799 CK  2/22/2017 176.77 133 WISCONSIN SCTF WI SCTF-Support 55200

024800 CK  2/22/2017 19,325.34 131 CITY OF STOUGHTON City Stoton-Feb SW

024801 CK  2/22/2017 451.75 166 INKWORKS, INC. Inkworks-Office Supplies/Inkworks-Office
Supplies/Inkworks-Office Supplies/Inkworks-Office
Supplies

024802 CK  2/22/2017 75.00 279 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL ASSOC. Stoton Hosp-Drug Tests

024803 CK  2/22/2017 387.40 290 MID-WEST TREE & EXCAVATION, INC Midwest-Trenching

024804 CK  2/22/2017 555.00 548 WISCONSIN RURAL WATER ASSOC. WRWA-Membership renewal

024805 CK  2/22/2017 57.00 584 VINING SPARKS IBG, L.P. Vining Sparks-Safekeeping

024806 CK  2/22/2017 8,749.48 888 T.R. MILLER MILL., CO INC. T.R. Miller-Inventory

101399 CK  2/9/2017 8,088.75 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG,,INC. Forster-West Substation

101400 CK  2/9/2017 28.00 310 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT Hanson Pest-Pest Maint.

101401 CK  2/9/2017 2,600.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Feb A Def Comp
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101402 CK  2/9/2017 19,020.00 648 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP Baker Tilly-Audit/Baker Tilly-Audit/Baker Tilly-Audit

101403 CK 2/9/2017 6,882.03 718 CGC, INC. CGC-Geotechnical reports/CGC-Geotechnical
reports/CGC-Geotechnical reports

101404 CK  2/9/2017 375.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Feb A Def Comp

101405 CK  2/9/2017 571.99 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 Cintas-Cleaning services/Cintas-Clothes
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Cleaning
services/Cintas-Cleaning services/Cintas-Clothes
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning

101406 CK  2/15/2017 200.00 181 BRIAN HOOPS B Hoops-Meal Expenses

101407 CK  2/15/2017 150.00 499 ROBERT KARDASZ R Kardasz-Meal Expense

101408 CK  2/15/2017 178.00 600 DEAN HEALTH SYSTEMS Dean-Hearing tests/Dean-Hearing
tests/Dean-Hearing tests

101409 CK  2/15/2017 94.00 745 LOUIS RADA L Rada-Meal Expense

101410 CK  2/15/2017 194.47 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning

101411 CK  2/22/2017 131.25 157 FORSTER ELEC. ENG.,INC. Forster-KPW work/Forster-KPW development

101412 CK  2/22/2017 2,600.00 463 GREAT-WEST Great West-Feb B Def Comp

101413 CK  2/22/2017 152.00 525 TYLER HARDING T Harding-Meal Reimb

101414 CK  2/22/2017 10,728.26 603 SEERA Seera-Focus on Energy

101415 CK  2/22/2017 375.00 731 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB N Shore Bank-Feb B Def Comp

101416 CK  2/22/2017 194.47 809 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 Cintas-Clothes cleaning/Cintas-Clothes
cleaning/Cintas-Clothes cleaning

101417 CK  2/22/2017 12,588.00 995 MEUW Meuw-Registration Fees/Meuw-Member dues
2017/Meuw-Member dues 2017

Company Total 1,366,434.60
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Company Account Sub Vendor ID Merchant Amount Description Post Date Emp ID Projec
Import ID: 009010 Import # : 0000000069

7460 828 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B -0.17 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 01/13/2017 8710
7450 614 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 32.08 bulbs for wells 01/06/2017 8700
7460 828 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 24.07 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 01/02/2017 8710
7460 828 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 269.71 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 01/12/2017 8710
7430 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 46.01 Stores 01/02/2017 6910
7430 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 32.31 Qil Filters 01/05/2017 6910
7430 933 000000 626 663 STOUGHTON BUMPER TO B 12.79 Oil Filter Trk No. 4 01/02/2017 6940
7430 921 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 850.30 Customer service phone upgrades 01/12/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 309.20 Customer service phone upgrades 01/12/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 994 AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 386.50 Customer service phone upgrades 01/12/2017 5250
7430 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 5.08 connectors for water heater located in large truck room 01/27/2017 6400
7430 597 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 21.47 cords for repeaters 01/11/2017 5200
7430 593 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 35.29 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 01/26/2017 5200
7430 597 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 32.94 Gate Keeper install at South Sub 01/31/2017 5200
7430 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 18.99 Broom for shop 01/06/2017 6940
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 1.05 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 01/02/2017 8710
7460 833 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 5.99 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 01/25/2017 8720
7450 631 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.78 Well No. 5 Paint supplies 01/10/2017 7400
7450 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 13.99 Filters for shop-vac 01/11/2017 7400
7450 678 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 6.99 Hex key set for metal detector 01/30/2017 7400
7430 933 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 7.99 Prius fuse for fuel pump 01/11/2017 8700
7450 678 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 9.57 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 01/12/2017 8700
7450 678 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 11.99 gas for torch 01/11/2017 8400
7450 631 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 39.41 Plumbing repairs at Well No. 5 01/20/2017 8700
7430 932 000000 108 ASLESON'S TRUE VALUE HDW 20.07 Hose repairs small truck room 01/23/2017 8700
7430 920 000000 894 BANUSHIS BAR & GRILL 39.60 Meeting expense - JFriedl introduction 01/25/2017 1000
7450 920 000000 894 BANUSHIS BAR & GRILL 14.40 Meeting expense - JFried! introduction 01/25/2017 1000
7460 850 000000 894 BANUSHIS BAR & GRILL 18.00 Meeting expense - JFried! introduction 01/25/2017 1000
7430 921 000000 898 BAR RACUDA T 1,538.90 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT RENEWAL - BARRACUDA DEVICES - TRIENN  01/10/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 898 BAR RACUDA T 559.60 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT RENEWAL - BARRACUDA DEVICES - TRIENN  01/10/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 898 BAR RACUDA T 699.50 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT RENEWAL - BARRACUDA DEVICES - TRIENN 01/10/2017 5250
7430 594 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 397.59 Adam lineman belt and bag 01/10/2017 4100
7430 594 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 55.36 URD tool 01/16/2017 4100
7430 593 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 343.75 Climbing belt for Adam 01/30/2017 4100
7430 594 000000 327 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC 645.58 URD primary cable jacket stripping tool 01/31/2017 4100
7450 933 000000 654 BROOKS TRACTOR 223.16 Filters for Backhoe 01/09/2017 8400
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 548.02 Customer service phone headsets 01/11/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 199.28 Customer service phone headsets 01/11/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 249.10 Customer service phone headsets 01/11/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 1,734.62 Printer replacements - Front office and SRGunsolus 01/12/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 630.77 Printer replacements - Front office and SRGunsolus 01/12/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 788.47 Printer replacements - Front office and SRGunsolus 01/12/2017 5250
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7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 1,521.96 Printer replacement - WWTP 01/12/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 413.27 Laptop replacement - Administration and metering 01/12/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 150.28 Laptop replacement - Administration and metering 01/12/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 187.86 Laptop replacement - Administration and metering 01/12/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 788.00 Software maintenance - Annual - Veeam 01/31/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 286.54 Software maintenance - Annual - Veeam 01/31/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 358.19 Software maintenance - Annual - Veeam 01/31/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 21.37 General IT accessories - UPS 01/30/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 7.77 General IT accessories - UPS 01/30/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 9.73 General IT accessories - UPS 01/30/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 663.04 Desktop PC replacements and cables - CCushing, LRada 01/13/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 24110 Desktop PC replacements and cables - CCushing, LRada 01/13/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 301.39 Desktop PC replacements and cables - CCushing, LRada 01/13/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 200.92 Desktop PC replacement - SOGrady 01/13/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 73.06 Desktop PC replacement - SOGrady 01/13/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 91.33 Desktop PC replacement - SOGrady 01/13/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 19.47 General IT accessories - Cables 01/13/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 7.08 General IT accessories - Cables 01/13/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 604 CDW GOVERNMENT 8.85 General IT accessories - Cables 01/13/2017 5250
7430 933 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV07083686 17.00 Propane for forklift 01/10/2017 5275
7430 933 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV07083686 32.00 Propane for forklift 01/18/2017 5275
7450 933 000000 317 CENEX D M SERV07083686 72.66 Fuel for Trk No. 3 01/10/2017 7400
7430 921 000000 894 CHULA VISTA RESORT 45.10 Training expense - Lodging - WLIA Annual Conference 01/20/2017 4300
7450 921 000000 894 CHULA VISTA RESORT 16.40 Training expense - Lodging - WLIA Annual Conference 01/20/2017 4300
7460 851 000000 894 CHULA VISTA RESORT 20.50 Training expense - Lodging - WLIA Annual Conference 01/20/2017 4300
7430 594 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 017 504.78 URD tags. 01/12/2017 4100
7430 232 001099 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 017 417.90 U guard adapt 01/12/2017 4100
7430 154 000000 134 CRESCENT ELECTRIC 130 658.70 Stock Material 01/26/2017 4100
7450 633 000000 135 CTW CORPORATE 82.90 OIL FOR WELL PUMP MOTORS 01/31/2017 8400
7430 588 000000 606 DLT SOLUTIONS 703-773- 410.70 Software maintenance renewal - annual - AutoCAD Map 01/02/2017 4300
7450 665 000000 606 DLT SOLUTIONS 703-773- 149.34 Software maintenance renewal - annual - AutoCAD Map 01/02/2017 4300
7460 857 000000 606 DLT SOLUTIONS 703-773- 186.69 Software maintenance renewal - annual - AutoCAD Map 01/02/2017 4300
7450 631 000000 483 DORNER COMPANY 674.28 Well No. 5 paint supplies 01/12/2017 7400
7430 920 000000 994 EB 2017 ENERGY PROVID 132.87 TRAINING EXPENSE - REGISTRATION - 2017 ENERGY PROVIDERS CONI  01/30/2017 5250
7430 921 000000 994 EB 2017 ENERGY PROVID 132.87 TRAINING EXPENSE - REGISTRATION - 2017 ENERGY PROVIDERS CONI  01/27/2017 5250
7450 631 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO1 4.59 Well by paint supplies 01/30/2017 7400
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 1.93 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 01/23/2017 8720
7460 833 000000 148 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 3.10 FASTENAL COMPANYO01 01/06/2017 8710
7460 833 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 63.16 FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 01/04/2017 8720
7460 833 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 442.19 FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 01/31/2017 8720
7460 833 000000 550 FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 -68.13 FIRST SUPPLY LLC #2010 01/10/2017 8720
7430 921 000000 601 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC 33.40 MEUW Lineman School 01/06/2017 6950
7430 920 000000 377 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS IN 420.00 Annual maintenance agreement for two way radio system 01/06/2017 4000
7430 921 000000 994 GLACIER CANYON LLC 82.00 Training expense - Lodging - MEUW Joint Superintendents Conference - BHor 01/20/2017 5250
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7430 921 000000 994 GLACIER CANYON LLC 82.00 Training expense - Lodging - MEUW Joint Superintendents Conference - RKai 01/20/2017 5250
7460 833 000000 717 HACH COMPANY 494.77 HACH COMPANY 01/20/2017 8300
7450 642 000000 309 HAWKINS INC 1,697.30 Chemicals 01/13/2017 4000
7450 626 000000 492 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 233 935.00 Back flow preventers for cross connection program 01/27/2017 4100
7430 154 000000 492 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS 233 -84.60 Return 01/10/2017 4100
7430 921 000000 538 HP DIRECT-PUBLICSECTOR 24.76 General IT accessories - PC stands 01/16/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 538 HP DIRECT-PUBLICSECTOR 9.00 General IT accessories - PC stands 01/16/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 538 HP DIRECT-PUBLICSECTOR 11.27 General IT accessories - PC stands 01/16/2017 5250
7430 932 000000 322 IN SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN, IN 250.00 Janitor service 01/18/2017 4000
7430 586 000000 259 ITRON INC 1,145.17 METERING HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE - QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 01/13/2017 3650
7430 586 000000 259 ITRON INC 936.97 METERING HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE - QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 01/13/2017 3650
7450 678 000000 994 KWIK TRIP 73900007393 46.99 Propane for torch 01/12/2017 8400
7450 314 000000 207 LW ALLEN 12,922.80 VFD REPLACEMENT AT WELL NO 7 01/16/2017 4000
7430 597 000000 894 MEGGER AVO TRAINING INST 1,381.96 ELECTRIC METER TEST BOARD REPAIR 01/11/2017 5200
7450 346 000000 165 MIDWEST METER 30,757.50 3/4 inch water meters 01/18/2017 4000
7450 663 000000 165 MIDWEST METER - JACKSON 28.33 1 inch water meter parts 01/11/2017 5275
7450 663 000000 165 MIDWEST METER - JACKSON 11.13 1 water meter parts 01/11/2017 5275
7430 921 000000 836 MSFT E04003637W 31.54 HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC SUBSCRIPTION - MONTHLY 01/13/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 836 MSFT E04003637W 11.47 HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC SUBSCRIPTION - MONTHLY 01/13/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 836 MSFT E04003637W 14.35 HOSTED MICROSOFT LYNC SUBSCRIPTION - MONTHLY 01/13/2017 5250
7430 925 000000 786 NAPA PARTS - SNP 0027410 244.02 Safety supplies 01/13/2017 4100
7460 827 000000 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 654.29 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 01/16/2017 8300
7460 827 000000 830 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 64.88 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC 01/17/2017 8300
7460 827 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 50.00 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 01/03/2017 8300
7460 827 000000 974 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 32.00 NORTHERN LAKE SERVICE, IN 01/26/2017 8300
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 29.97 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 01/04/2017 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 10.79 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 01/04/2017 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 14.38 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 01/04/2017 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 4.81 Credit card processing - Desktop and recurring 01/04/2017 5250
7430 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 45.57 Credit card processing - Online Epay 01/04/2017 5250
7450 903 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 16.40 Credit card processing - Online Epay 01/04/2017 5250
7460 840 000000 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 21.87 Credit card processing - Online Epay 01/04/2017 5250
7430 233 001099 419 PAYFLOW/PAYPAL 7.31 Credit card processing - Online Epay 01/04/2017 5250
7450 642 000000 104 POLLARDWATER.COM #3326 79.15 LAB SUPPLIES 01/18/2017 8400
7460 827 000000 937 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 12.97 SPEE-DEE DELIVERY 01/23/2017 8300
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7166830106001001 -201.96 TONER - RETIRED AND RETURNED 01/26/2017 3680
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7166830106001001 -73.44 TONER - RETIRED AND RETURNED 01/26/2017 3680
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7166830106001001 -91.80 TONER - RETIRED AND RETURNED 01/26/2017 3680
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7169070108000001 114.46 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES - PLOTTER INK 01/11/2017 3680
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7169070108000001 41.62 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES - PLOTTER INK 01/11/2017 3680
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7169070108000001 52.03 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES - PLOTTER INK 01/11/2017 3680
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7170003322000001 37.34 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/26/2017 3680
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7170003322000001 13.44 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/26/2017 3680
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7170003322000001 17.92 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/26/2017 3680



Date:  Tuesday, February 07, 2017
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Company Account Sub Vendor ID Merchant Amount Description Post Date Emp ID Projec
7430 233 001099 352 STAPLS7170003322000001 5.98 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/26/2017 3680
7430 143 000000 352 STAPLS7170055435000001 31.61 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES - RETURNED 01/27/2017 3680
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7170057400000001 48.37 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/27/2017 3680
7450 921 000000 352 STAPLS7170057400000001 17.59 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/27/2017 3680
7460 851 000000 352 STAPLS7170057400000001 21.99 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 01/27/2017 3680
7430 921 000000 352 STAPLS7170201639000001 17.15 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES - ELECTRIC FIELD 01/30/2017 3680
7430 593 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 89.99 Nails for danger signs 01/30/2017 6950
7430 932 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 28.47 Toilet repair parts, admin building 01/12/2017 8700
7460 833 000000 436 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 49.99 STOUGHTON LUMBER CO 01/02/2017 8710
7450 678 000000 196 STOUGHTON TIRE & AUTO 20.95 Tire repair on trailer 01/16/2017 8700
7430 593 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 156.25 Slings 01/12/2017 4100
7430 593 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 195.00 3 linemans wrench 01/31/2017 4100
7430 593 000000 355 STUART C IRBY 182.18 6 foot flipline for Adams belt 01/31/2017 4100
7430 593 000000 578 THE SHOE BOX 120.00 Safety Boots 01/02/2017 6930
7430 594 000000 824 UPS 1ZD4W91T0300027612 18.03 LINEMAN BELT RETURN 01/27/2017 4100
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0310562878 9.40 WATER SAMPLING - SHIPPING TO LAB 01/16/2017 3680
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0320002810 9.40 WATER SAMPLING - SHIPPING TO LAB 01/09/2017 3680
7450 642 000000 824 UPS 1ZG194WT0320511421 9.40 WATER SAMPLING - SHIPPING TO LAB 01/23/2017 3680
7460 833 000000 571 USA BLUE BOOK 241.94 USA BLUE BOOK 01/06/2017 8720
7430 921 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 1.34 POSTAGE FOR W2S 01/26/2017 3680
7450 921 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 0.49 POSTAGE FOR W2S 01/26/2017 3680
7460 851 000000 824 USPS PO 5679700726 0.62 POSTAGE FOR W2S 01/26/2017 3680
7460 851 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 2.98 WAL-MART #1176 01/27/2017 8720
7460 851 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 46.01 WAL-MART #1176 01/27/2017 8720
7430 932 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 53.24 supplies 01/16/2017 5275
7450 932 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 19.36 supplies 01/16/2017 5275
7460 834 000000 507 WAL-MART #1176 24.20 supplies 01/16/2017 5275
7430 921 000000 819 WI LAND INFO ASSN 167.75 Training expense - registration - WLIA Annual Conference 01/19/2017 4300
7450 921 000000 819 WI LAND INFO ASSN 61.00 Training expense - registration - WLIA Annual Conference 01/19/2017 4300
7460 851 000000 819 WI LAND INFO ASSN 76.25 Training expense - registration - WLIA Annual Conference 01/19/2017 4300
7430 933 000000 842 WISCONSIN LIFT TRUCK C 537.03 Forklift repairs 01/09/2017 4100
7430 921 000000 155 ZOHO CORPORATION 1,696.75 Software subscription - Annual - ADAudit 01/11/2017 5250
7450 921 000000 155 ZOHO CORPORATION 617.00 Software subscription - Annual - ADAudit 01/11/2017 5250
7460 851 000000 155 ZOHO CORPORATION 771.25 Software subscription - Annual - ADAudit 01/11/2017 5250

78,029.93



DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES

Monday, February 20, 2017 — 5:30 p.m.
Edmund T. Malinowski Board Room
Stoughton Utilities Administration Office
600 S. Fourth St.

Stoughton, Wisconsin

Members Present: Alderperson Matt Bartlett, Alderperson Michael Engelberger,
Citizen Member David Erdman, Alderperson Greg Jenson,
Citizen Member John Kallas, Mayor Donna Olson, and
Citizen Member Alan Staats.

Excused: None.
Absent: None.
Others Present: Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Jamin Friedl, CPA,

Stoughton  Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops,
Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz, P.E., and
Alderperson Dennis Kittleson.

Call To Order: Mayor Donna Olson called the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee
Meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Consent Agenda: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert
Kardasz introduced Stoughton Utilities Finance Manager Jamin Friedl and they
presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting Consent Agenda
items. Discussion Followed. Motion by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the motion
seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve the following consent agenda
items as presented: Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List, Draft Minutes of the January
17, 2017 Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting, Stoughton Utilities October
2016 and November 2016 Financial Summaries, Stoughton Utilities 2016 Statistical
Information, January 2017 Statistical Information, Stoughton Utilities Communications,
Stoughton Utilities Committee Annual Calendar, and the Stoughton Utilities January
2017 Activities Report. The motion carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Status _of The Stoughton Utilities Committee Recommendation(s) To The
Stoughton Common Council: Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz presented
and discussed the following items from the Stoughton Utilities Committee that were
approved and placed on file by the Stoughton Common Council:

e Appointment of Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops as the
Alternate Director to the WPPI Energy Board of Directors.

e Stoughton Utilities Payments Due List.
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e Stoughton Utilities Committee November 14, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes.

Inclusion Of City Informational Flyers In The Utility Billing Statement: Stoughton
Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops presented and discussed the inclusion of City
informational flyers in the Utility Billing statements. Discussion followed. Motion by
Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David
Erdman, to authorize Stoughton Utilities to include non-Utility-related inserts in
Stoughton Utilities billing statement mailings, and to direct Utility staff to draft a policy
regarding inclusion of such materials, with said policy to include language restricting
inserts to Stoughton Utilities and other City of Stoughton Departments, ensuring utility
ratepayers are not charged for any expenditures for advertising except those conveyed
in Wis. Stat. 196.595(2), which establishes a methodology for assessing service
charges to recoup any Utility expenses, and establishes professional content and
design standards for future approval by the Stoughton Utilites Committee, and
recommend its approval to the Stoughton Community Affairs and Council Policy
Committee and the Stoughton Common Council. The motion carried unanimously 7 to
0.

Alderperson Dennis Kittleson excused himself from the meeting at 5:48 p.m.

Proposed Position Description For_Utilities Operations Specialist: Stoughton
Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops and Stoughton Utilities Director Robert Kardasz
presented and discussed the proposed position description for the Utilities Operations
Specialist, emphasizing that there are funds available for the fiscal impact to be
determined. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Michael Engelberger, the
motion seconded by Citizen Member John Kallas, to approve the proposed position
description for the Utilities Operations Specialist and recommend its approval to the
Stoughton Personnel Committee and the Stoughton Common Council. The motion
carried unanimously 7 to 0.

Bad Debt Account Write-Offs Through December 31, 2016: Stoughton Utilities
Finance Manager Jamin Friedl and Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops
presented and discussed the Stoughton Utilities Bad Debt Account Write-Offs through
December 31, 2016. Discussion followed. Motion by Alderperson Michael
Engelberger, the motion seconded by Citizen Member David Erdman, to approve the
Stoughton Utilities Bad Debt Account Write-offs through December 31, 2016 and
recommend the approval and the adoption of the corresponding resolution to the
Stoughton Common Council on March 14, 2017. The motion carried unanimously 7 to
0.
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American __Transmission Company, LLC (ATCLLC) Restructuring Status:
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director Brian Hoops and Stoughton Utilities Director
Robert Kardasz presented and explained that ATCLLC is pursuing further corporate
restructuring. Discussion followed.

Stoughton Utilities Committee Future Agenda Items: Policy for the inclusion of City
informational flyers in the Utility billing statement and the December 2016 Financial
Summaries.

Adjournment: Motion by Alderperson Greg Jenson, the motion seconded by Citizen
Member Alan Staats, to adjourn the Regular Stoughton Utilities Committee Meeting at
5:58 p.m. The motion carried unanimously 7 to O.

Respectfully submitted

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director



Stoughton Utilities

Financial Summary
December 2016-YTD

Highlights-Comparison to prior year

I have no concerns with the utility's financial status. The following items are
meant to illustrate significant changes in the financial summary from prior periods.

Financial results are as expected for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Electric Summary:

- Operating income decreased by $47,000 in 2016 mainly due to increased operating and depreciation
expenses. The increased expenses were offset slightly by a 2.4% increase in sales volume.

- Non-operating income increased by $365,000 in 2016 mainly due to the Kettle Park West project.

- Non-operating expense increased by $112,000 mainly due to debt issuance costs incurred during
2016.

- The estimated 2016 Rate of Return was 4.47 compared to 4.64 in 2015.

Water Summary:
- Operating income increased by $46,000 in 2016 mainly due to the water rate increase placed into effect on
May 1, 2016. The increase in revenue was offset slightly by increased operating and depreciation expenses.
- The estimated 2016 Rate of Return was 3.17 compared to 2.80 in 2015.
- Non-operating expense increased by $38,000 mainly due to debt issuance costs incurred during
2016.

Wastewater Summary:
- Operating income remained relatively stable in 2016 compared to 2015.
- Non-operating income increased by $192,000 in 2016 mainly due to the Kettle Park West project.

Submitted by:
Jamin Friedl, CPA



STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2016

Electric Water Wastewater Combined

Assets

Cash & Investments $ 10,633,118 $ 1,588,175 $ 2,949,885 $ 15,171,178
Customer A/R 1,526,861 198,827 205,564 1,931,252
Other A/R 181,899 41,262 8,389 231,550
Other Assets 846,326 521,573 319,054 1,686,954
Plant in Service 25,491,002 14,231,951 28,879,140 68,602,094
Accumulated Depreciation (12,966,573) (4,862,689) (10,250,053) (28,079,315)
Plant in Service - CIAC 3,327,327 7,854,556 - 11,181,883
Accumulated Depreciation-CIAC (1,621,024) (1,992,232) - (3,613,256)
Construction Work in Progress 189,399 80,638 94,791 364,828
GASB 68 Deferred Outflow 575,914 206,806 227,166 1,009,886
Total Assets $ 28,184,250 $ 17,868,867 $ 22,433,936 $ 68,487,052
Liabilities + Net Assets

Accounts Payable $ 1,110,964 $ 75,541 $ 66,860 $ 1,253,365
Payable to City of Stoughton 420,357 403,264 9,073 832,694
Interest Accrued 70,648 10,653 24,376 105,678
Other Liabilities 438,719 95,036 136,791 670,545
Long-Term Debt 6,381,571 3,453,062 5,474,363 15,308,996
Net Assets 19,540,744 13,753,364 16,635,080 49,929,188
GASB 68 Deferred Inflow 221,246 77,947 87,394 386,587

Total Liabilities + Net Assets $ 28,184,250 $ 17,868,867 $ 22,433,936 $ 68,487,052




Operating Revenue:
Sales
Other

Total Operating Revenue:

Operating Expense:
Purchased Power
Expenses (Including Taxes)
PILOT
Depreciation

Total Operating Expense:

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Non-Operating Expense

Net Income

STOUGHTON UTILITIES
Year-to-Date Combined Income Statement
Year Ended December 31, 2016

Electric Water Wastewater Total
14,980,937 $ 1,960,134 $ 2,003,235 18,944,306
135,267 40,422 32,767 208,457
15,116,204 $ 2,000,556 S 2,036,003 19,152,763
11,588,139 - - 11,588,139
1,741,467 1,012,183 1,020,298 3,773,948
376,785 387,855 - 764,640
996,954 428,084 796,285 2,221,323
14,703,345 S 1,828,123 S 1,816,583 18,348,051
412,859 S 172,433 S 219,420 804,712
686,834 997,771 849,323 2,533,929
(272,427) (125,554) (147,663) (545,643)
827,266 S 1,044,651 S 921,080 2,792,997




STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Detailed Monthly Income Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

ELECTRIC
Calendar Year Calendar Year
2016 2015 Change
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 14,980,937 $ 14,906,357 74,580
Other 135,267 150,671 (15,404)
Total Operating Revenue: S 15,116,204 $ 15,057,028 59,176
Operating Expense:
Purchased Power 11,588,139 11,656,672 (68,533)
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,741,467 1,604,738 136,729
PILOT 376,785 370,260 6,525
Depreciation 996,954 965,661 31,293
Total Operating Expense: S 14,703,345 $ 14,597,331 106,014
Operating Income S 412,859 $ 459,697 (46,838)
Non-Operating Income 686,834 322,163 364,671
Non-Operating Expense (272,427) (160,642) (111,785)
Net Income S 827,266 $ 621,218 206,048
WATER
Calendar Year Calendar Year
2016 2015 Change
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 1,960,134 $ 1,761,033 199,101
Other 40,422 23,383 17,039
Total Operating Revenue: S 2,000,556 $ 1,784,416 216,140
Operating Expense:
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,012,183 885,770 126,413
PILOT 387,855 363,249 24,606
Depreciation 428,084 408,632 19,452
Total Operating Expense: S 1,828,123 $ 1,657,651 170,472
Operating Income S 172,433 § 126,765 45,668
Non-Operating Income 997,771 1,007,961 (10,190)
Non-Operating Expense (125,554) (87,195) (38,359)
Net Income S 1,044,651 $ 1,047,531 (2,880)
WASTEWATER
Calendar Year Calendar Year
2016 2015 Change
Operating Revenue:
Sales S 2,003,235 S 1,993,392 9,843
Other 32,767 44,443 (11,676)
Total Operating Revenue: S 2,036,003 $ 2,037,835 (1,832)
Operating Expense:
Expenses (Including Taxes) 1,020,298 1,042,161 (21,863)
Depreciation 796,285 777,150 19,135
Total Operating Expense: S 1,816,583 $ 1,819,311 (2,728)
Operating Income 3 219,420 S 218,524 896
Non-Operating Income 849,323 657,391 191,932
Non-Operating Expense (147,663) (156,284) 8,621
Net Income S 921,080 $ 719,631 201,449




STOUGHTON UTILITIES

Rate of Return

Year-to-Date December 2016

Operating Income (Regulatory)
Average Utility Plant in Service
Average Accumulated Depreciation
Average Materials and Supplies
Average Regulatory Liability
Average Customer Advances
Average Net Rate Base

Actual Rate of Return

Authorized Rate of Return

2015 Rate of Return

Electric Water
539,970 S 284,170
24,611,779 13,838,868
(12,391,089) (4,650,903)
146,350 32,322
(166,204) (256,714)
(126,264) -
12,074,572 S 8,963,573
4.47% 3.17%
5.10% 6.50%
4.64% 2.80%




STOUGHTON UTILITIES